1/1609381/2023

प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर, अहमदाबाद क्षेत्र जीएसटी भवन, राजस्व मार्ग, अम्बावाड़ी, अहमदाबाद- ३८००१५



Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner Central Goods & Services Tax, Ahmedabad Zone, GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad- 380015

Telephone: 079-26302133/6499 Email: ccu-cexamd@nic.in

By Email

| क. | फाइल संख्या | GCCO/RTI/APP/1897/2023-Tech |
|----|-------------------------|---|
| A. | File Number | GCCO/RTI/APP/1897/2023-Tech |
| ख. | मूल आदेश संख्या | 28/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24 |
| B. | Order in Original No. | 28/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24 |
| ग. | पारितकर्ता अधिकारी | श्री पंकज सिंह |
| | | उपायुक्त एवं केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी, |
| | | कार्यालय, प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त केंद्रीय वस्तु |
| | | एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद क्षेत्र. |
| C. | Passed by | Shri Pankaj Singh |
| | | Deputy Commissioner & CPIO, |
| | | Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner |
| | | Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone. |
| घ. | आदेश जारी करने की तारीख | approved date |
| | | |
| D. | Date of order/Issue | approved date |
| | | |
| ਤ. | आवेदक का नाम और पता | श्री मनोज बालकृष्ण पाटिल, बंगला नंबर 10, ईस्ट |
| | | स्ट्रीट कैंप, लश्कर पुलिस क्वार्टर के बगल में, पुणे - |
| | | 411001 (मोबाइल नंबर 9823541101) |
| E. | Name and address of | Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow |
| | Applicant | Number 10, East Street Camp, next to |
| | | Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune – 411001 |
| | | (Mobile No. 9823541101) |

- यह मूल आदेश सम्बंधित व्यक्ति को निशुल्क प्रदान किया जाता है।
 This Order-in-Original is granted to the concerned free of charge.
 - 2 . इस मूल आदेश द्वारा असंतुष्ट कोई भी व्यक्ति, सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के अंतर्गत श्री श्रीराम विश्नोई, संयुक्त आयुक्त (प्र. मु. आ. का.),

केंद्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद जोन, सातवीं मंजिल, केंद्रीय जी.एस.टी. भवन, पॉलिटेक्निक के पास, अंबावाडी, अहमदाबाद के समक्ष अपील दाखिल करें |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Original may file an appeal under section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Joint Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone, 7TH floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad.

3. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के उपबंधों के अनुसार, इस आदेश की प्राप्ति की तारीख से30दिवस के अंदर अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील दाखिल की जानी है

Appeal shall be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of this order in accordance with the provisions of section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, before the Appellate Authority.

OIO No. 28/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2022-23

Findings and Order in respect of RTI Application dated **18-09-2023**, filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, are as under: -

1. Brief Facts: -

An RTI Application, dated **18-09-2023** filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil (herein after referred to as the "Applicant") vide Registration No. **CCEAB/R/T/23/00260**, seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, has been received by this office on **18-09-2023**.

- 2. The information sought by the applicant is as mentioned below: -
- (A) NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/ DRI OFFICE
- (B) NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI
- (C) NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE
- (D) NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/) WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE
- (E) NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR NAME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UNDER CGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION / AIRPORT /ICD/CFS UNDER CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE

- (F) NAME AND PLACE OF THE RANGE UNDER DIVN OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR AUDIT PARTY UNDER CGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR /PORT/FIELD FORMATION UNDER CUSTOMS DIVISION WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE
- (G) please provide me copy of all complaints which are closed as non vigilance angle complaints received against staff / officers please provide me the said information in respect of all cadres (group a, b, c) post/designation wise for the period from 1/4/2022 to 31/8/2023.
- (H) please provide me copy of the approved note sheet by which appropriate disciplinary authority has reached to the logical conclusion (by reasoned order on merits) for closing the said complaint as non vigilance angle complaint and kept filed without action.

Please provide me the information for point (G) & (H), separately for offices mentioned at (A), (B), (C), (D), (E)& (F) for the period from 1/4/2022 to 31/8/2023 on patilmanojpm@gmail.com

3. Para wise/point wise reply, as per data available with this office is as under:

(A to B) - Not Applicable.

(C) Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone, $7^{\rm TH}$ floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad

(D to F)- Not Applicable

(G to H)- The applicant has sought information in r/o point (G) to (H), wherein he has sought copies of all complaints which are closed as non-vigilance angle complaints received against staff/officers. Further, the applicant has also sought copy of approved note sheets by appropriate Disciplinary authority in this regard. The information sought is in respect of the period from 1/4/2022 to 31/8/2023.

Section 8 of the RTI Act,2005 grants exemption from disclosure of information to any citizens in respect of various items listed out therein. Section 8(1)(g) states that information, the disclosure of which would endanger the life or physical safety of any person or identify the source of information or assistance given in confidence for law enforcement or security purposes, is exempted. Likewise, section 8(1)(j) states that information which relates to personal information the disclosure of which has no relation to any public activity or interest, or which would cause unwarranted

1/1609381/2023

invasion of privacy of the individual is also exempt.

The information sought contains various personal and third party information viz identity of person who filed the complaint, complaint details, person against whom complaint is made etc. The disclosure of such information may endanger the life or physical safety of such persons and also reveal the identity of the source of information. Further, the information sought by the appellant pertains to personal information of the third party concerned, the disclosure of which would not serve any larger public interest. Hence, information sought is exempted from under Section 8(1)(g), 8(1) (j) read with Section 11 of the RTI Act, 2005.

Therefore, in view of the above, no reply is being furnished with respect to point (G) and (H) in respect of RTI- CCEAB/R/T/23/00260.

4. If the applicant is not satisfied with this order, he may file an appeal under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the Appellate Authority i.e. Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Joint Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone having his office at 7th Floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380 015 within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Deputy Commissioner & CPIO

Copy to:

- (I) Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune 411001 (Mobile No. 9823541101) on provided email ID: patilmanojpm12@gmail.com.
- (II) The Superintendent (Systems), PCCO, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone with a request to upload the information on the website.